RESOLUTION 22-17

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF RUNNING SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT REDUCING RATES FOR DISTRICT FIRE METER SERVICES

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 8 of the Running Springs Water District ("District") provides that fees and charges for water service will be established by resolution of the District's Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of this District and the public for whom services are provided to have these and other fees and charges set forth in written resolution; and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2014, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 13-14 setting forth the District's current rates and charges; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors finds it to be in the best interest of the public and the District to reduce the rates for fire meter service within the District; and

WHEREAS, Section 4(a) of Resolution No. 13-14 sets forth the Rates for Fire Meter Service within the District; and

WHEREAS, the monthly Fire Meter Service Charges set forth herein will replace the rates set forth in Section 4(a) of Resolution No. 13-14 for the fiscal years ending in 2018, 2019 and beyond if no other changes are made; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors intends no other changes to Resolution No. 13-14 and therefore the balance of Resolution No. 13-14 will continue to be in effect;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Running Springs Water District as follows:

<u>Rates for Fire Meter Service within District</u>: Fixed monthly fire meter service charge for connected meters within the District shall vary according to the size of the meter, and shall be billed monthly as follows:

Fire Service	Fixed Monthly Fire Meter Service Charge	
Meter Size	for the Fiscal Year Ending	
(inches)	2018	2019
1 and smaller	\$15.00	\$15.75
1.5	\$24.96	\$26.21
2	\$41.50	\$43.58
3	\$58.04	\$60.95
4	\$74.59	\$78.32
6	\$91.09	\$95.65
8	\$107.64	\$113.02

ADOPTED this 19th day of July 2017

Ayes: Ayers, Bennett, Terry, Grabow, Mackzum

Noes: 0 Abstentions: 0 Absent: 0

> President, Board of Directors Running Springs Water District

ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Directors Running Springs Water District